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IMPORTANT NOTES!
Prior to installation, use and main-

tenance of the table frame, ary 
installer and any user of the table 

must study this assembly 
and operation manual carefully, 
so as to gain a complete under-

standing of its contents! 

GB: TABLE OF CONTENT 

1. SAFETY AND WARNINGS
This table complies with the prescribed safety regulations. Inappropriate use may cause damage 
to persons and table. Please read the operation manual prior to using the table. 
It provides you with important information about safety, use, installation and maintenance of the table, 
and thus protecting you and your children and avoiding damage on the table. Please guard this operation 
manual and pass it on to any future owner!

WARNING: FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH OR OBSERVE ALL ASSEMBLY, SAFETY AND OPERATION INSTRUC  SNOIT 
AND WARNINGS REGARDING THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS BODILY INJURY.

2. USAGE
- The electromotive, height-adjustable tables are designed for workstations in dry work environments only

most ergonomically suitable working level.
- They have not been designed for other purposes than those included in this manual, e.g. they are not to be

used in areas of high humidity or dampness, nor for lifting people. Any other use is at one’s own risk!
- Do not crawl, lie or move around under the table frame, and do not sit or stand on the table frame.
- CHILDREN should only use the table when supervised by adults.
- Liability: The manufacturer accepts under no circumstances warranty claims or liability claims for damages

arising from improper use or handling of the table frame other than that described in this operation manual.
- Persons without permission (Children, people affected by drugs, etc.) should not use, clean or maintain

equipment without supervision.
- Don’t go under the table, don’t sit or stand on the table, either.
- Avoid injury caused by collision with table corners.
- Tables should not be used in obstructed areas, such as under window edges, cabinets, etc. If used by a

window, please place table 5cm from glass or windowsill.
- When resetting/working the table, please remove everything under the table. Such as chair/ cabinet.
- When moving the table, please remove all the things on the top and reduce the table to the lowest height.
- The table has anti-collision function. Please note the working range height is 745mm-1150mm.
- Anti-collation does not protect from personal injury.
- Anti-collation does not work if table is loaded with >40kg.
- Children are not allowed to play with products as toys.
- After 1 week of use, check that the screws are properly tightened.
- Please make sure all the parts/screws are the correct amount before use.
- Please don’t use cabinets with height over 55cm under the table.

1. SAFETY AND WARNINGS
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3. SET UP AND INSTALLATION
When the table has been assembled (see assembly instructions page 90-100) the adjustable feet are 
installed so that the table is level and does not shift. Then the table is connected to the 100-240 VAC outlet 
and the table is ready for use. 
- Make sure that no cables can get jammed.
- Place the table in a safe distance from window frames, radiators, furniture etc. so that people do not get

stuck.
- Do not place any objects above 55 cm underneath the table.
- When moving the table after it has been assembled, the table top needs to be removed. The table CANNOT

be lifted by the table top. The desk need to be lowered to minimum height before moving.
- Check package contents for completeness or damage before assembly.
- Check the product surface and cables for obvious damage, do not install or operate products if damaged.
- Make sure the product is not connected to a power source during assembly.
- Ensure that there are no unnecessary obstacles near the assembly area.
- Ensure that personnel with limited capacity to respond to hazards are not involved in the assembly process.
- Children are not allowed to participate in the assembly process to avoid accidentally eating the installed

components.
- Do not immerse any components in liquid and clean only with a dry or slightly damp cloth.
- Do not place any cables under continuous heating places.
- Be careful not to trip over the cable and to prevent entanglement (Between cables and cables, between

cables and people)
- Please be careful to avoid electric shock when plugging in.

4. OPERATION
UP/DOWN operation: 
Push ”Up” button to move table up and ”Down” button to move table down. 

UP button DOWN botton
RESET

See page 102. 

MAINTENANCE AND DEFECTS
- The table does not require any maintenance by usage as described in chapter 2 in the directions for use.
- The table is only to be maintained with a damp cloth.
- In the event of the occurrence of jarring sounds during operation, STOP using the table.

7. TECHNICAL DATA

Frame, materials: Steel, powder lacquered 

Tabletop material: Particle board with melamine 

Weights: 27kg

Width: 140cm 

Depth: 70cm 

Height: 70-118.5cm 

87-89.

V(speed): ~25mm/sec. -depends on load 

Duty cycle: 10%, Max. 2 min. opreate. Min. 18 min. stop 

Operation: Micro switches

Voltage: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz

Standby consumption: <0,15 Watt 

Max. working load: 40kg 

PARTS
See page .

ASSEMBLY DIRECTIONS
See page 90-100.
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10. DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We hereby declare, under our sole responsibility that the following products:
- Sit and stand table product type SVANEKE.

is in accordance with:
- Directive 2006/42 /EC of The European Parliament and of the Council of 17 May 2006 on 
      machinery and changes in Directive 95/16/EC. 
-     EN527/MD/EN60335.
With reference to the above please be aware that:
- the sit and stand table is considered a machine and
- the sit and stand table may not be used until it has been assembled and installed according to the

instructions.

Produced for: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



VIGTIGE 
BEMÆRKNINGER!

Før installation, brug og 
vedligeholdelse af bordrammen 

skal montør og brugere af 
bordet læse denne samle- og 

brugsvejledning omhyggeligt for 
at opnå komplet forståelse af 

indholdet!

DK: INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

1. SIKKERHED OG ADVARSLER
Dette bord overholder de foreskrevne sikkerhedsbestemmelser. Forkert brug kan medføre personskade
og skader på bordet. Læs brugsvejledningen, før bordet anvendes. Den indeholder vigtige oplysninger om
sikkerhed, anvendelse, installation og vedligeholdelse af bordet, så du beskytter dig selv og dine børn samt
undgår skader på bordet. Gem brugsvejledningen, og giv den videre til en eventuel anden fremtidig ejer!

 ADVARSEL: SÅFREMT ALLE INSTRUKTIONER OM SAMLING, SIKKERHED OG ANVENDELSE SAMT ADVARSLER 
VEDRØRENDE BRUGEN AF DETTE PRODUKT IKKE OVERHOLDES OG FØLGES, KAN DET RESULTERE I ALVORLIG 
PERSONSKADE. 

2. ANVENDELSE
- Eldrevne højdejusterbare borde er beregnet til arbejdsstationer i tørre arbejdsmiljøer

(0 - 40 °C; 20 - 90 % relativ luftfugtighed). Bordhøjden kan justeres trinvist, så den kan indstilles til
det ergonomisk mest passende arbejdsniveau.

- Bordet er ikke udviklet til andre formål end de, der er nævnt i denne vejledning. Det må f.eks. ikke
anvendes i områder med høj luftfugtighed eller fugtighed, og heller ikke til løft af mennesker.
Enhver anden anvendelse er på vedkommendes eget ansvar!

- Undlad at kravle, ligge på eller bevæge dig rundt under bordrammen, og undlad at sidde
eller stå på bordrammen.

- BØRN må kun anvende bordet under opsyn af voksne.
- Ansvar: Producenten påtager sig under ingen omstændigheder garantiansvar eller ansvar for skader,

der skyldes forkert anvendelse eller håndtering af bordrammen, udover de skader, der er angivet
i denne brugsvejledning.

- Personer uden tilladelse (børn, personer, der er påvirket af stoffer osv.) må ikke bruge, rengøre eller
vedligeholde udstyret uden opsyn.

- Gå ikke ind under bordet, og sid eller stå heller ikke på bordet.
- Undgå personskader som følge af stød mod bordhjørner.
- Borde må ikke bruges i områder med forhindringer, f.eks. under vindueskarme, skabe osv. Hvis bordet

bruges ved et vindue, skal det placeres 5 cm fra rude eller vindueskarm.
- Når bordet nulstilles/betjenes, skal alt under bordet fjernes. F.eks. stol/skab.
-
- Bordet har en antikollisionsfunktion. Bemærk, at arbejdsområdets højde er 745mm-1150mm.
- Antikollisionsfunktionen beskytter ikke mod personskader.
- Antikollisionsfunktionen fungerer ikke, hvis bordet er belastet med >40 kg.
- Børn må ikke bruge produktet som legetøj.
- Efter 1 uges brug skal det kontrolleres, at skruerne er fastspændt.
- Sørg for, at alle dele/skruer har den korrekte størrelse før brug.
- Brug ikke skabe med en højde på over 55 cm under bordet.

1. SIKKERHED OG ADVARSLER
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3. OPSÆTNING OG INSTALLATION
Når bordet er samlet (se samleinstruktionerne side 90-100), monteres de justerbare fødder, så bordet er 
i vater 
- Sørg for, at ingen kabler kan komme i klemme.
- Placer bordet på sikker afstand af vindueskarme, radiatorer, møbler mv., så personer ikke kan komme i klemme.
- Undlad at placere ting, der er over 55 cm høje, under bordet.
-

- Kontrollér pakkens indhold for at sikre, at alle dele er i pakken og ikke er beskadigede, før produktet samles.
-

produktet, hvis det er beskadiget.
- Sørg for, at produktet ikke er sluttet til en strømkilde, mens det samles.
- Sørg for, at der ikke er unødvendige forhindringer nær det område, hvor produktet samles.
- Sørg for, at personer med begrænset kapacitet til at reagere på farer ikke er involveret i at samle produktet.
- Børn må ikke være med til at samle produktet, da de kan komme til at spise de installerede komponenter

ved et uheld.
- Nedsænk ikke komponenter i væske, og rengør dem kun med en tør eller let fugtet klud.
- Anbring ikke kabler under områder med vedvarende varme.
- Pas på ikke at snuble over kablet, og undgå indvikling (både kabler imellem og mellem kabler og personer)
- Pas på ikke at få elektrisk stød, når stikket sættes i.

4. BETJENING
HÆV /SÆNK:
Tryk på knappen “Op” for at hæve bordet op, og tryk på knappen “Ned”
for at sænke bordet.

NULSTIL
Se side 102.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG DEFEKTER
- Bordet kræver ikke vedligeholdelse efter brug, som beskrevet i kapitel 2 i brugsvejledningen.
- Bordet skal kun vedligeholdes ved at blive aftørret med en fugtig klud.
- Hvis der høres skurrende lyde under betjening, skal du HOLDE OP MED at bruge bordet.

7. TEKNISKE DATA

Ramme, materialer: Stål, pulverlakeret

Bordplademateriale: Spånplade med melamin

Vægt: 27kg

Bredde: 140cm

Dybde: 70cm

Højde: 70-118,5cm

V (hastighed): 

Driftscyklus: 10%, maks. 2 min. drift. Min. 18 min. stop.

Betjening: Mikroafbrydere

Spænding: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz

Forbrug i standby: <0,15 Watt

Maks. arbejdsbelastning: 40kg

ENKELTDELE
Se side 87-89.

SAMLEVEJLEDNING
Se side 90-100. 

OP knappen NED knappen
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10. OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Vi erklærer hermed, under eneansvar, at følgende produkter:
- Hæve- / sænkebord, produkttype SVANEKE, er i overensstemmelse med:
- Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets direktiv 2006/42/EF af 17. maj 2006 om maskiner og om ændring

- EN527/MD/EN60335
af direktiv 95/16/EF.

Vær med reference til ovenstående opmærksom på, at:
- hæve- / sænkebordet betragtes som en maskine
- hæve- / sænkebordet ikke må anvendes, før det er samlet og installeret i henhold til

instruktionerne.

Produceret for:  
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Producent:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



WICHTIGE 
HINWEISE!

Vor dem Aufbau, der Nutzung und 
der Wartung des Tischgestells 
muss jeder Monteur und jeder 

Benutzer des Tisches diese 
Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung 

sorgfältig durchlesen, um den 
Inhalt vollständig zu verstehen.

DE: INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

1. SICHERHEIT UND WARNHINWEISE
Dieser Tisch entspricht den vorgeschriebenen Sicherheitsbestimmungen. Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch
können Personen Schaden nehmen und es kann zur Beschädigung des Tisches kommen. Bitte lesen Sie vor
der Verwendung des Tisches die Bedienungsanleitung. Sie enthält wichtige Informationen über Sicherheit,
Gebrauch, Montage und Wartung des Tisches, um Sie und Ihre Kinder zu schützen und Schäden am Tisch
zu vermeiden. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung auf und geben Sie sie an jeden zukünftigen
Besitzer weiter!

 WARNUNG: JEGLICHE NICHTBEACHTUNG ODER -BEFOLGUNG DER MONTAGEANWEISUNGEN, SICHERHEITS 
UND GEBRAUCHSBESTIMMUNGEN SOWIE WARNUNGEN BEZÜGLICH DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
KANN ZU SCHWERWIEGENDEN KÖRPERVERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN.

2. BENUTZUNG
- Die motorbetriebenen, höhenverstellbaren Tische sind ausschließlich für Arbeitsplätze in trockenen

verstellbar, so dass sie auf die ergonomisch günstigste Arbeitshöhe eingestellt werden kann.
- Diese Tische sind nicht für andere Zwecke als die in diesem Handbuch genannten ausgelegt, z. B. dürfen sie

nicht in Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder Nässe oder zum Heben von Personen eingesetzt werden.
Jede andere Verwendung erfolgt auf eigene Gefahr!

- Kriechen Sie nicht unter das Tischgestell, halten Sie sich nicht darunter auf, legen Sie sich nicht darunter
und setzen oder stellen Sie sich nicht auf das Tischgestell.

- KINDER sollten den Tisch nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzen.
- Haftung: Der Hersteller übernimmt unter keinen Umständen Garantie- oder Haftungsansprüche für

Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Handhabung des Tischgestells entstehen, die nicht in
der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben ist.

-
Aufsicht verwenden, reinigen oder warten.

- Es ist untersagt, unter den Tisch zu gehen oder sich darauf zu setzen oder zu stellen.
- Nicht an den Tischecken stoßen; es besteht Verletzungsgefahr.
- Tische dürfen nicht in verstellten Bereichen wie unter Fensterkanten, Schränken usw. verwendet werden.

Bei Verwendung in der Nähe eines Fensters stellen Sie den Tisch bitte 5 cm von Fensterscheibe oder
Fensterbank entfernt.

-
beispielsweise Stühle/Schränke.

- Wenn Sie den Tisch bewegen, entfernen Sie bitte alle Gegenstände von der Tischplatte und senken Sie den
Tisch auf die niedrigste Höhe ab.

- Der Tisch verfügt über eine Kollisionsschutzfunktion. Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Arbeitsbereich 745mm
bis 1150mm hoch ist.

- Der Kollisionsschutz schützt nicht vor Verletzungen.
- Der Kollisionsschutz funktioniert nicht, wenn der Tisch mit mehr als 40 kg belastet ist.
- Kinder dürfen die Produkte nicht als Spielzeug missbrauchen.
- Überprüfen Sie bitte nach 1 Woche Gebrauch, ob die Schrauben ordnungsgemäß angezogen sind.
- Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass alle Teile/Schrauben in der richtigen Anzahl vorhanden sind.
- Bitte verwenden Sie keine Schränke mit einer Höhe von mehr als 55 cm unter dem Tisch.

1. SICHERHEIT UND WARNHINWEISE

2. VERWENDUNG
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6. WARTUNG UND MÄNGEL
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70-118,5cm

3. EINRICHTUNG UND AUFBAU
Nach dem Zusammenbau des Tisches (siehe Montageanleitung S. 90-100) werden die verstellbaren Füße

angeschlossen und ist einsatzbereit.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Kabel eingeklemmt werden können.
- Stellen Sie den Tisch in einem sicheren Abstand zu Fensterrahmen, Heizkörpern, Möbeln usw. auf, so dass

keine Personen eingeklemmt werden können.
- Stellen oder legen Sie keine Gegenstände unter den Tisch, die höher als 55 cm sind.
- Soll der Tisch nach dem Zusammenbau umgestellt werden, muss zunächst die Tischplatte entfernt werden.

Der Tisch darf NICHT an der Tischplatte angehoben werden. Der Tisch muss vor dem Umstellen auf seine
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Montage, dass der Inhalt der Verpackung vollständig und unbeschädigt ist.
-

die Produkte nicht, wenn sie beschädigt sind.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt während der Montage nicht an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist.
-
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Mitarbeiter mit eingeschränkter Fähigkeit, auf Gefahren zu reagieren, nicht in den

Montageprozess einbezogen werden.
- Während der Montage sind keine Kinder zugelassen, um ein versehentliches Herunterschlucken der

verbauten Komponenten zu vermeiden.
- Tauchen Sie keine Komponenten in Flüssigkeit und reinigen Sie sie ausschließlich mit einem trockenen oder

leicht angefeuchteten Tuch.
- Verlegen Sie keine Kabel unter den dauerhaft beheizten Bereichen.
- Achten Sie darauf, nicht über Kabel zu stolpern, und sorgen Sie dafür, dass sich keine Personen in den

Kabeln verfangen oder mehrere Kabel verknäueln können.
- Achten Sie beim Einstecken darauf, dass es nicht zu einem Stromschlag kommt.

4. BEDIENUNG
Bedienung NACH OBEN/NACH UNTEN:
Drücken Sie die Taste „Up“, um den Tisch nach oben zu bewegen, 
und die Taste „Down“, um den Tisch nach unten zu bewegen.

5. ZURÜCKSETZEN
Siehe Seite 102.

6. INSTANDHALTUNG UND MÄNGEL
- Die Nutzung des Tisches erfordert keine Wartung, wie in Kapitel 2 der Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben.
-
- Sollten während des Betriebs Störgeräusche auftreten, ist die Benutzung des Tisches SOFORT zu stoppen.

7. TECHNISCHE DATEN

Rahmen, Materialien: Stahl, pulverlackiert 

Material der Tischplatte: Spanplatte mit Melamin

Gewicht: 27kg

Breite: 140cm

Tiefe: 70cm

Höhe:

V (Geschwindigkeit): 

Einschaltdauer: 10%, max. 2 Min. Betrieb. Mindest. 18 Min. Unterbrechung.

Bedienung: Mikro-Schalter 

Spannung: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz

Standby-Verbrauch: <0,15 Watt

Max. Traglast: 40kg

Die vorgenannten Angaben können je nach lokaler Temperatur, Feuchtigkeit und Eingangsspannung variieren.

8. TEILE
Siehe S. 87-89.

9. MONTAGEANWEISUNGEN
Siehe S. 90-100.

Taste UP Taste DOWN
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10. KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Wir erklären hiermit in unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dass die Produkttypen
- Sitz- und Stehtisch SVANEKE die Bestimmungen der
- Richtlinie 2006/42/EG des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 17. Mai 2006 über

Maschinen und zur Änderung der Richtlinie 95/16/EG erfüllen.

Mit Bezug auf das oben Dargelegte beachten Sie bitte, dass
- der Sitz- und Stehtisch als Maschine betrachtet wird, und
- der Sitz- und Stehtisch erst dann verwendet werden darf, wenn er gemäß der Anleitung montiert

und eingerichtet wurde.

Hergestellt für: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Dänemark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Hersteller:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



VIKTIGE 
MERKNADER!
Denne monterings- og 

bruksanvisningen må leses nøye 
av montører og brukere, slik at 
innholdet er forstått i sin helhet 

før bordrammen installeres, 
brukes eller vedlikeholdes!

NO: INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE

1. SIKKERHET OG ADVARSLER
Dette bordet er i overensstemmelse med gjeldende sikkerhetsbestemmelser. Feil bruk kan føre til 
personskade og skade på bordet. Les bruksanvisningen før du bruker bordet. Den inneholder viktig 
informasjon om sikkerhet, bruk, montering og vedlikehold av bordet, og bidrar dermed til å beskytte deg 
og barna dine, samt til å unngå skade på bordet. Ta vare på denne bruksanvisningen, og la den følge 
produktet hvis det skifter eier!

ADVARSEL: HVIS IKKE ALLE MONTERINGS-, SIKKERHETS- OG BETJENINGSINSTRUKSJONER SAMT
ADVARSLER FOR BRUKEN AV DETTE PRODUKTET FØLGES, KAN DET FØRE TIL ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE.

2. BRUK
- De elektrisk høyderegulerbare bordene er kun ment for arbeidsstasjoner i tørre miljøer (0 - 40 °C; 20 - 90 %

- De er ikke konstruert for andre formål enn det som er angitt i denne brukerhåndboken. De er f.eks. ikke
ment for bruk i områder med høy luftfuktighet eller til å løfte personer. All annen bruk skjer på egen risiko!

- Ikke kryp, ligg eller beveg deg under bordrammen, og unngå å sitte eller stå på bordrammen.
- BARN skal bare bruke bordet under tilsyn av en voksen.
- Ansvar: Produsenten tar under ingen omstendigheter noe ansvar for garantikrav eller krav i forbindelse
- med skader som er oppstått som følge av feil bruk eller håndtering av bordrammen ut over det som er
- beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.
- Personer uten tillatelse (barn, personer påvirket av rusmidler osv.) skal ikke bruke, rengjøre eller

vedlikeholde utstyret uten tilsyn.
- Ikke gå under bordet, og ikke sitt eller stå på bordet.
- Unngå personskade som følge av kollisjon med hjørnene på bordet.
- Bordene må ikke brukes på steder med hindringer, for eksempel under vinduskarmer, skap osv. Hvis det

brukes ved et vindu, må bordet plasseres 5 cm fra ruten eller vinduskarmen.
- Fjern alt under bordet når du skal tilbakestille/betjene det. For eksempel en stol eller et skap.
-
- Bordet har en kollisjonsvernfunksjon. Vær oppmerksom på at justeringsområdet er 745mm-1150mm.
- Kollisjonsvernfunksjonen beskytter ikke mot personskade.
- Kollisjonsvernfunksjonen fungerer ikke hvis bordet er lastet med mer enn 40 kg.
- Barn skal ikke leke med produktene.
- Etter én ukes bruk må du kontrollere at skruene er ordentlig strammet.
- Kontroller at alle deler/skruer sitter på plass før bruk.
- Ikke bruk skap som er høyere enn 55 cm under bordet.

1. SIKKERHET OG ADVARSLER

2. BRUK

3. OPPSETT OG MONTERING

4. BETJENING

5. TILBAKESTILLING

6. VEDLIKEHOLD OG FEIL

7. TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

8. DELER

9. MONTERINGSANVISNING

10. SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
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70-118,5cm

3. OPPSETT OG INSTALLASJON
Når bordet er montert (se monteringsanvisning side 90-100), monteres de justerbare føttene slik at bordet står 
stabilt og i vater. Deretter kobles bordet til en stikkontakt med 100 -240V vekselstrøm, og så er det klart til å 
brukes.
- Kontroller at ingen kabler kan komme i klem.
- Plasser bordet på trygg avstand fra vinduskarmer, radiatorer, møbler osv., slik at ingen personer kan bli

sittende fast.
- Ikke plasser mer enn 55 cm høye gjenstander under bordet.
-

- Kontroller at innholdet i pakken er komplett og uskadet før montering.
-

skadet.
- Pass på at produktet ikke er koblet til en strømkilde under montering.
-
- Sørg for at personell med begrenset kapasitet til å reagere på farer ikke er involvert i monteringsprosessen.
- Barn må ikke delta i monteringsprosessen, for å unngå at komponentene svelges ved et uhell.
- Ikke senk noen deler ned i væske, og rengjør dem bare med en tørr eller lett fuktet klut.
- Ikke plasser kabler på steder som blir varme.
- Pass på at du ikke snubler i kabelen, og unngå at kabler eller personer vikler seg inn i den.
- Vær forsiktig for å unngå elektrisk støt når støpselet settes inn.

4. BETJENING
OPP / NED-betjening:
Trykk på ”Opp”-knappen for å heve bordet, og på ”Ned”-knappen 
for å senke det.

OPP-knapp NED-knapp
5. TILBAKESTILLING
Se side 102.

6. VEDLIKEHOLD OG FEIL
- Bordet trenger ikke vedlikehold ved bruk som beskrevet i kapittel 2 i bruksanvisningen.
- Det er bare nødvendig å tørke av bordet med en fuktig klut.
- STOPP bruken av bordet hvis en skurrende lyd høres under betjening.

7. TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

Ramme, materialer: Stål, pulverlakkert

Bordplatens materiale: Sponplate med melamin

Vekt: 27kg

Bredde: 140cm

Dybde: 70cm

Høyde:

V (hastighet): 

Driftssyklus: Maks. 10% 2 min. drift. Min. 18 min. stopp.

Betjening: Mikrobrytere

Spenning: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz

Strømforbruk i standby: <0,15 Watt

Maks. arbeidsbelastning: 40kg

8. DELER
Se side 87-89.

9. MONTERINGSANVISNING
Se side 90-100.
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10. SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Vi erklærer med dette under eneansvar at følgende produkter:
- Sitte- / ståbord av produkttypen SVANEKE. er i overensstemmelse med:
- Europaparlaments- og rådsdirektiv 2006/42/EF av 17. mai 2006 om maskiner og om endring av

direktiv 95/16/EF

Med henvisning til det ovenstående, gjør vi oppmerksom på at:
- sitte-/ ståbordet regnes som en maskin, og
- sitte-/ ståbordet skal ikke brukes før det er montert og installert i henhold til instruksjonene.

Produsert for:  
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Producent:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



VIKTIGT!
Innan bordsunderredet monteras, 
används och underhålls måste den 

som ska montera och använda 
bordet läsa och förstå denna 

bruksanvisning!

SE: INNEHÅLL

1. SÄKERHET OCH VARNINGAR
Detta bord uppfyller gällande säkerhetsföreskrifter. Felaktig användning kan leda till skada på person 
och bord. Läs bruksanvisningen innan bordet används. Den innehåller viktig information om säkerhet, 
användning, montering och underhåll av bordet och skyddar både dig och dina barn från skador och 
förhindrar skador på bordet. Spara denna bruksanvisning och tänk på att överlämna den till eventuell 
framtida ägare av bordet.

 VARNING: ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR MONTERING OCH ANVÄNDNING AV PRODUKTEN SAMT 
SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR OCH VARNINGAR MÅSTE ÅTLYDAS. KONSEKVENSEN KAN ANNARS BLI ALLVARLIG 
PERSONSKADA.

2. ANVÄNDNING
- Det eldrivna höjdjusterbara bordet är endast avsett för användning i torra inomhusmiljöer (0 - 40 °C, 20 -

90 % relativ luftfuktighet). Bordshöjden är steglöst justerbar och kan därför ställas in på den nivå som
erbjuder en så ergonomisk arbetsställning som möjligt.

- Bordet är inte konstruerat för andra ändamål än de som anges i denna bruksanvisning och får därför inte
användas i områden med hög luftfuktighet eller kondens, och får heller inte användas för att hissa upp
personer. All annan användning sker på egen risk.

- Vistas aldrig under bordsunderredet, och sitt eller stå aldrig på det.
- Barn bör endast använda bordet under uppsikt av en vuxen.
- Ansvarsskyldighet: Tillverkaren godtar under inga omständigheter garanti- eller skadeståndsanspråk

avseende skador som uppstått på grund av felaktig användning eller hantering av bordsunderredet som
inteöverensstämmer med instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning.

- Obehöriga personer (barn, drogpåverkade o.s.v.) får inte använda, rengöra eller underhålla utrustningen
utan att hållas under uppsikt.

- Undvik att gå, sitta eller stå på bordet.
- Undvik kollision med bordshörn eftersom det kan orsaka personskador.
- Bordet får inte placeras på svåråtkomliga/skymda platser som t.ex. under fönsterkanter, skåp o.s.v.

Om bordet är placerat vid ett fönster måste det stå minst 5 cm från fönsterglaset eller fönsterbrädan.
- Vid återställning/arbete på bordet, ta bort alla föremål som är placerade under bordet. Till exempel stol/skåp.
-
- Bordet har en kollisionsskyddsfunktion. Observera att arbetsområdets höjd är 745mm-1150mm.
- Kollisionsskyddet skyddar inte mot personskador.
- Kollisionsskyddet fungerar inte om bordet belastas med mer än 40 kg.
- Barn får inte använda produkter som leksaker.
- Efter en veckas användning, kontrollera att skruvarna är ordentligt åtdragna.
- Kontrollera att rätt antal delar/skruvar är tillgängliga före användning.
- Placera inte skåp som är högre än 55 cm under bordet.

1. SÄKERHET OCH VARNINGAR

2. ANVÄNDNING

3. MONTERING

4. ANVÄNDNING

5. ÅTERSTÄLLNING

6. UNDERHÅLL OCH EVENTUELLA FEL

7. TEKNISK INFORMATION

8. DELAR

9. MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR

10. FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
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3. MONTERING
När bordet har monterats (se monteringsinstruktionerna sidan 90-100) ska de justerbara fötterna ha monterats 

användas.
- Kontrollera att inga kablar kan komma i kläm.
- Placera bordet på säkert avstånd från fönster, element, möbler osv. så att det är lätt att ta sig fram runt

bordet.
- Placera inga föremål som är högre än 55 cm under bordet.
-

- Kontrollera att förpackningens innehåll är komplett och i oskadat skick före montering.
-

produkter som är skadade.
- Säkerställ att produkten inte är ansluten till en strömkälla under monteringen.
-
- Säkerställ att personal med begränsad förmåga att reagera på risker inte är involverade i

monteringsprocessen.
-
- Sänk inte ned några delar i vätska och rengör dem endast med en torr eller lätt fuktad trasa.
- Undvik att placera kablar under platser med kontinuerlig uppvärmning.
- Undvik att snubbla över kabeln och förhindra trassel (kablar som trasslar in sig i varandra, människor som

trasslar in sig i kablar)
- Var försiktig så att du inte får en elektrisk stöt vid anslutning.

4. ANVÄNDNING
Höja / sänka bordet:
Tryck på UPP-knappen för att höja bordet och NED-knappen 
för att sänka det. 

UPP-knapp NED-knapp

ÅTERSTÄLLNING
Se sidan 102.

UNDERHÅLL OCH EVENTUELLA FEL
- Bordet behöver inte underhållas om det används enligt beskrivningen i avsnitt 2 i bruksanvisningen.
- Bordet får endast torkas av med en fuktig trasa.
- Om missljud hörs när bordet manövreras, SLUTA att använda bordet

7. TEKNISK INFORMATION

Underrede, material: Stål, pulverlackerat

Bordsskiva, material: Spånskiva med melamin

Vikt: 27kg

Bredd: 140cm

Djup: 70cm

Höjd: 70-118,5cm

V (hastighet):

Driftcykel: 10%, max. 2 min. drift. Min. 18 min. stopp.

Drift: Mikrobrytare

Spänning: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz

Energiförbrukning i standbyläge: <0,15 Watt

Max. arbetslast: 40kg

DELAR
Se sidan 87-89.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR
Se sidan 90-100. 
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10. FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Vi försäkrar härmed att följande produkt:
- det eldrivna höj- och sänkbara bordet SVANEKE uppfyller kraven i:
- Europaparlamentets och rådets direktiv 2006/42/EG av den 17 maj 2006 avseende maskiner

(maskindirektivet) samt ändringar i direktivet 95/16/EG

Med ovanstående i åtanke, observera att:
- det eldrivna höj- och sänkbara bordet anses vara en maskin
- det eldrivna höj- och sänkbara bordet inte får användas förrän det har monterats i enlighet med

instruktionerna.

Tillverkat för: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 

201/71 01/71

- EN527/MD/EN60335

Tillverkare:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



TÄRKEITÄ 
HUOMAUTUKSIA!

Mahdollisen asentajan ja käyttäjän
on ennen pöytäkehyksen 

asennusta, käyttöä ja ylläpitoa 
käytävä tämä kokoamis- ja 

käyttöohje läpi huolellisesti niin, 
että hän saa täydellisen käsityksen 

sen sisällöstä!

FI: SISÄLLYSLUETTELO

1. TURVALLISUUS JA VAROITUKSET
Tämä pöytä on annettujen turvallisuusmääräysten mukainen. Sopimaton käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa 
vaurioita henkilöille ja pöydälle. Lue käyttöopas ennen pöydän käyttöä. Siinä on tärkeitä tietoja pöydän 
turvallisuudesta, käytöstä, asennuksesta ja ylläpidosta. Siten se suojelee sinua ja lapsiasi sekä pöytää 
vaurioilta. Säilytä tämä käyttöohje ja välitä se edelleen mahdolliselle tulevalle omistajalle!

VAROITUS: TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN KOKOAMIS-, TURVALLISUUS- JA KÄYTTÖOHJEIDEN NOUDATTAMATTA
JÄTTÄMINEN SAATTAA JOHTAA VAKAVAAN LOUKKAANTUMISEEN.

2. KÄYTTÖ
- Sähkömotoriset säädettävät pöydät on suunniteltu työasemiksi vain kuiviin työympäristöihin (0 - 40 °C;

suhteellinen kosteus 20 - 90 %). Pöydän korkeus on säädettävissä rajattomasti, joten se voidaan asettaa
ergonomisesti sopivimmalle työtasolle.

- Niitä ei ole suunniteltu muihin kuin tähän oppaaseen sisältyviin tarkoituksiin. Niitä ei saa esimerkiksi
käyttää erittäin kosteilla alueilla eikä henkilöiden nostamiseen. Mikä tahansa muu käyttö tapahtuu käyttäjän
omalla vastuulla!

- Älä ryömi, makaa tai liiku pöytäkehyksen alla äläkä istu tai seiso pöytäkehyksen päällä.
- LAPSET saavat käyttää pöytää vain aikuisten valvonnassa.
- Vastuu: Valmistaja ei missään tapauksessa hyväksy takuu- tai korvausvaatimuksia vahingoista, jotka

aiheutuvat pöytäkehyksen virheellisestä käytöstä tai muusta kuin tässä käyttöohjeessa kuvatusta käsittelystä.
- Valtuuttamattomat henkilöt (lapset, lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaiset jne.) eivät saa käyttää, puhdistaa tai

huoltaa laitteita ilman valvontaa.
- Älä mene pöydän alle äläkä istu tai seiso pöydän päällä.
- Varo pöydän kulmiin törmäämistä ja loukkaantumista.
- Pöytiä ei saa käyttää vaikeapääsyisillä alueilla, kuten ikkunoiden reunojen, kaappien jne. alla. Jos käytät

sitä ikkunan vieressä, aseta pöytä 5 cm:n päähän lasista tai ikkunalaudasta.
- Kun palautat pöydän alkutilaan tai käsittelet sitä, poista pöydän alta kaikki osat. Mukaan lukien tuolit ja kaapit.
- Kun siirrät pöytää, poista kaikki sen päällä olevat esineet ja laske pöytä alimmalle korkeudelle.
-
- Törmäyksenesto ei suojaa henkilövahingoilta.
- Törmäyksenesto ei toimi, jos pöydän kuormitus on > 40 kg.
- Lapset eivät saa leikkiä tuotteilla.
- Tarkista viikon käytön jälkeen, että ruuvit on kiristetty kunnolla.
- Varmista ennen käyttöä, että kaikkia osia ja ruuveja on oikea määrä.
- Älä käytä yli 55 cm korkeita kaappeja pöydän alla.
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70-118,5cm

3. ASENNUS
Kun pöytä on koottu (ks. kokoamisohjeet sivu 90-100 ), asennetaan säädettävät jalat niin, että 
pöytä on vaakatasossa eikä heilu. Tämän jälkeen pöytä kytketään 100-240 VAC:n pistorasiaan, 
jolloin se on käyttövalmis.
- Varmista, ettei mitään kaapeleita ole juuttunut kiinni.
- Aseta pöytä turvallisen välimatkan päähän ikkunakehyksistä, lämpöpattereista, huonekaluista jne., jotta

henkilöt eivät juutu kiinni.
- Älä aseta mitään esineitä yli 55 cm: n korkeudelle pöydän alle.
- Kun pöytää siirretään sen kokoamisen jälkeen, pöytälevy on poistettava. Pöytää EI VOI nostaa

pöytälevystä. Pöytä on laskettava alimpaan korkeuteensa ennen siirtoa.
- Tarkista ennen kokoamista, että pakkaus sisältää kaikki osat ja ettei niissä ole vaurioita.
- Tarkista tuotteen pinta ja kaapelit näkyvien vaurioiden varalta. Älä asenna tai käytä tuotteita, jos niissä

on vaurioita.
- Varmista, että tuotetta ei ole kytketty virtalähteeseen kokoamisen aikana.
- Varmista, ettei asennusalueen lähellä ole tarpeettomia esteitä.
- Varmista, ettei asennukseen osallistu henkilöitä, joiden kyky reagoida vaaratilanteisiin on rajallinen.
- Lapset eivät saa osallistua asennukseen, jotta he eivät voisi vahingossa niellä asennettuja osia.
- Älä upota mitään osia nesteeseen ja puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla tai hieman kostealla liinalla.
- Älä sijoita johtoja paikkoihin, jossa ne altistuvat jatkuvalle lämmölle.
- Varo kompastumasta kaapeliin ja kaapeliin sotkeutuminen (kaapeleiden välillä, kaapelien ja ihmisten välillä).
- Varo sähköiskuja, kun kytket laitteen pistorasiaan.

4. TOIMINTA
YLÖS-/ALAS-toiminto:
Kohota pöytää painamalla Ylös-painiketta ja laske sitä painamalla 
Alas-painiketta.

YLÖS-painike ALAS-painike
PALAUTUS ALKUTILAAN

Katso sivu 102.

YLLÄPITO JA VIAT
- Pöytä ei edellytä ylläpitoa käytössä, joka kuvataan tämän käyttöohjeen luvussa 2.
- Pöytää on hoidettava vain kostealla liinalla.
- Mikäli pöydästä kuuluu käytön aikana epätavallisia ääniä, LOPETA pöydän käyttö.

7. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Kehys, materiaalit: Teräs, jauhemaalattu

Pöytälevyn materiaali: Lastulevy melamiinilla

Piano: 27kg

Leveys: 140cm

Syvyys: 70cm

Korkeus:

V (nopeus): 

Pulssisuhde: 10%, enintään 2 minuutin käyttöaika. Vähintään 18 minuutin pysäytys.

Toiminta: Mikrokytkimet 

Jännite: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz

Valmiustilan kulutus: <0,15 wattia

Enimmäistyökuormitus: 40kg

Edellä mainitut tekniset tiedot voivat vaihdella paikallisen lämpötilan, kosteuden ja syöttöjännitteen mukaan.

OSAT
Katso sivu 87-89.

KOKOAMISOHJEET
Katso sivu 90-100.
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10. VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Ilmoitamme yksin vastuullamme, että seuraavat tuotteet:
- Istuma- ja seisomapöytä tyyppiä SVANEKE. noudattaa seuraavaa:
- Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston direktiivi 2006/42/EY, annettu 17 päivänä toukokuuta 2006,

koneista ja direktiivin 95/16/EY muuttamisesta

Ota edelliseen viitaten huomioon seuraavat:
- istuma- ja seisomapöytää pidetään koneena
- istuma- ja seisomapöytää ei saa käyttää ennen kuin se on koottu ja asennettu ohjeiden mukaan.

Valmistettu seuraavalle: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Valmistaja:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.
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3. USTAWIANIE I INSTALACJA

-
-

-
-
-

uszkodzone.
-

-
-
-
-

elementów.
-
-
-

-

 

Przycisk RESET
Patrz strona 102.

KONSERWACJA I USTERKI
-
-
-

7. DANE TECHNICZNE

Stal lakierowana proszkowo 

Waga: 27kg

140cm

70cm

70-118,5cm

Cykl roboczy:

Pobór mocy w trybie czuwania: <0,15 Watt 

40kg 

Patrz strony 87-89.

Patrz strony 90-100.
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- SVANEKE
- Dyrektywa 2006/42/WE Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady z dnia 17 maja 2006 r. w sprawie

-
-

Wyprodukowano dla: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Producent:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



POZNÁMKY!

CZ: OBSAH

-

-

- Neprolézejte, nelehejte si a nepohybujte se pod rámem stolu a nesedejte si ani si nestoupejte na rám stolu.
-
-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
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70-118,5cm

90-100

-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

 

Viz strana 102.

-
-
-

7. TECHNICAL DATA

Rám, materiály: Ocel, práškovaná 

Materiál desky stolu:

Hmotnost: 27kg

140cm

Hloubka: 70cm

V (rychlost):

100-240VAC | 50/60Hz 

<0,15 Watt 

40kg 

Viz str. 87-89..

Viz str. 90-100.
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- SVANEKE. je v souladu s:
-

-
-

Vyrobeno pro: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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Výrobce :
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



HUFONTOS 

személynek és felhasználónak 
gondosan tanulmányoznia kell 

hogy átfogó képet kaphasson 
annak tartalmáról!

tulajdonosnak!

 

2. HASZNÁLAT
-

-

-
- asztalkeretre.
-
-

-

-
- Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne ütközzön az asztal sarkának.
-

-
szekrényt stb.

-
-
-
-
- Gyermekek nem használhatják a terméket játékszerként.
-
-
- Ne helyezzen az asztal alá 55 cm-nél magasabb szekrényt.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
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-
-

személyek sne szorulhassnak be.
- Ne helyezzen 55 cm-nél magasabb objektumokat az asztal alá.
-

-
-

- Az összeszerelés során a termék nem csatlakozhat az áramforráshoz.
-
- Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a veszélyre csak korlátozottan reagálni képes személyek ne vegyenek részt az

összeszerelés folyamatában.
- Gyermekek nem vehetnek részt az összeszerelés folyamatában, nehogy véletlenül megegyenek egy alkatrészt.
-
-
- Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne botoljon bele a kábelbe, és akadályozza meg az összeakadást (kábelek, illetve kábel

és ember között)
-

Az asztal megemeléséhez nyomja meg a „Fel”, leengedéséhez 
a „Le” gombot. 

FEL gomb LE gomb

Lásd a 10 2 oldalon.

-
-
-

Keret, anyaga: acél, porszórt 

Asztallap, anyaga: forgácslemez melaminnal

27kg

Szélessége: 140cm

Mélysége: 70cm

70-118,5Magassága: 

V (sebesség): 

mikrokapcsolók 

Feszültség: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz 

Fogyasztás készenléti módban: <0,15 Watt 

Max. terhelés: 40kg 

Lásd  87-89  oldal.

Lásd 90-100 

90-100

 oldal.
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~25mm/sec. -



- SVANEKE) megfelel az alábbi irányelv
követelményeinek:

-

-
-
-

használni tilos.
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- EN527/MD/EN60335

Gyártó :
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.



BELANGRIJKE 
OPMERKINGEN!

Voorafgaand aan de installatie, 
het gebruik en het onderhoud 
van het tafelframe moeten de 
installateur en de gebruiker 

van de tafel deze montage- en 
bedieningshandleiding zorgvuldig 

bestuderen om een volledig inzicht 
te krijgen in de inhoud ervan.!

NL: INHOUDSOPGAVE

1. VEILIGHEID EN WAARSCHUWINGEN
Deze tafel voldoet aan de voorgeschreven veiligheidsvoorschriften. Bij ondeskundig gebruik kunnen 
personen en tafel beschadigd raken. Lees de bedieningshandleiding voordat u de tafel gebruikt.  
Deze geeft u belangrijke informatie over de veiligheid, het gebruik, de installatie en het onderhoud 
van de tafel. Dit beschermt u en uw kinderen en voorkomt schade aan de tafel. Bewaar deze 
bedieningshandleiding en geef deze aan iedere toekomstige eigenaar door!

 WAARSCHUWING: HET NIET NALEVEN OF IN ACHT NEMEN VAN ALLE MONTAGE-, VEILIGHEIDS- EN 
BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES EN WAARSCHUWINGEN MET BETREKKING TOT HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT 
KAN ERNSTIG LICHAMELIJK LETSEL TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN.

2. GEBRUIK
- De elektromotorische, in hoogte verstelbare tafels zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor werkplekken in droge

werkomgevingen (0 - 40 °C); 20 - 90% relatieve luchtvochtigheid). De tafelhoogte is traploos instelbaar,
zodat hij op het ergonomisch meest geschikte werkniveau kan worden ingesteld.

- De tafels zijn niet ontworpen voor andere doeleinden dan die welke in deze handleiding zijn beschreven,
bv. ze mogen niet worden gebruikt in gebieden met een hoge vochtigheidsgraad of vochtigheid, noch om
mensen op te tillen. Ieder ander gebruik is voor eigen risico!

- Ga niet onder het tafelframe kruipen, liggen of bewegen en ga niet op het tafelframe zitten of staan.
- KINDEREN dienen de tafel alleen te gebruiken onder toezicht van volwassenen.
- Aansprakelijkheid: De fabrikant aanvaardt in geen geval garantie- of aansprakelijkheidsclaims voor

schade die het gevolg is van onjuist gebruik of gebruik van het tafelframe anders dan beschreven in deze
bedieningshandleiding.

- Personen zonder toestemming (kinderen, drugsgebruikers, ...) mogen de apparatuur niet zonder toezicht
gebruiken, reinigen of onderhouden.

- Ga niet onder de tafel zitten, en ga niet op de tafel zitten of staan.
- Vermijd letsel door botsing met tafelhoeken.
- Tafels mogen niet worden gebruikt in de buurt van obstakels, zoals onder vensterbanken, kasten, enz. Als

de tafel bij een raam wordt gebruikt, plaatst u ze op 5 cm van het glas of de vensterbank.
- Verwijder bij het resetten/werken aan de tafel alles onder de tafel. Zoals een stoel/kast.
- Verwijder bij het verplaatsen van de tafel alle voorwerpen erbovenop en zet de tafel in de laagste stand.
- De tafel heeft een antibotsfunctie. Houd er rekening mee dat het werkbereik 745mm-1150mm hoog is.
- Anti-botsing beschermt niet tegen persoonlijk letsel.
- Anti-botsing werkt niet als de tafel is belast met >40 kg.
- Kinderen mogen niet met de producten spelen alsof het speelgoed is.
- Controleer na 1 week gebruik of de schroeven goed zijn vastgedraaid.
- Controleer vóór gebruik of alle onderdelen/schroeven de juiste hoeveelheid hebben.
- Gebruik geen kasten met een hoogte van meer dan 55 cm onder de tafel.
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3. OPSTELLING EN INSTALLATIE
Na montage van de tafel (zie montagehandleiding pagina 90-100) worden de stelvoeten zo gemonteerd 
dat de tafel waterpas staat en niet verschuift. Vervolgens wordt de tafel op de 100 -240 VAC-uitgang 
aangesloten en is de tafel klaar voor gebruik.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen kabels vast kunnen komen te zitten.
- Plaats de tafel op veilige afstand van raamkozijnen, radiatoren, meubels, etc., zodat mensen niet vast

komen te zitten.
- Plaats geen voorwerpen hoger dan 55 cm onder de tafel.
- Om de tafel na montage te verplaatsen, moet het tafelblad worden verwijderd. De tafel NIET aan het

tafelblad optillen. Het bureau moet voor het verplaatsen op de minimale hoogte worden ingesteld.
- Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking vóór montage op volledigheid of beschadiging.
- Controleer het oppervlak van het product en de kabels op zichtbare schade, en installeer of gebruik het

product niet als het beschadigd is.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product tijdens de montage niet op een stroombron is aangesloten.
- Zorg ervoor dat er zich geen onnodige obstakels in de buurt van de montagezone bevinden.
- Zorg ervoor dat personeel met beperkte capaciteit om op gevaren te reageren, niet betrokken is bij het

montageproces.
- Kinderen mogen niet deelnemen aan het montageproces om te voorkomen dat ze per ongeluk de

geïnstalleerde onderdelen eten.
- Dompel de onderdelen niet onder in vloeistof en reinig ze alleen met een droge of licht vochtige doek.
- Plaats geen kabels onder continue verwarmingsplaatsen.
- Zorg ervoor dat u niet over de kabel struikelt en dat u verstrikt raken voorkomt (tussen kabels en kabels,

tussen kabels en personen)
- Voorkom elektrische schokken wanneer u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt.

4. BEDIENING
Bediening OMHOOG / OMLAAG:
Druk op de “Omhoog”-knop om de tafel te verhogen en op de 
“Omlaag”-knop om de tafel te verlagen. 

OMHOOG-knop OMLAAG-knop
OPNIEUW INSTELLEN

Zie pagina 102. 

ONDERHOUD EN GEBREKEN
- De tafel vereist geen onderhoud bij gebruik zoals beschreven in hoofdstuk 2 in de gebruiksaanwijzing.
- De tafel mag alleen met een vochtige doek worden afgenomen.
- STOP het gebruik van de tafel als er tijdens het bedrijf knarsgeluiden optreden.

7. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Frame, materialen: Staal, poedergelakt

Materiaal van het tafelblad: Spaanplaat met melamine

Gewicht: 27kg

Breedte: 140cm

Diepte: 70cm

Hoogte: 70-118,5cm

V (snelheid): ~25mm/sec. afhankelijk van de belasting 

Bedrijfsduur: 10%, Max. 2 min. in bedrijf. Min. 18 min. stop.

Bediening: Microschakelaars 

Voltage: 100-240VAC | 50/60Hz 

Verbruik in wachtstand: <0,15 Watt 

Max. werklast: 40kg 

ONDERDELEN
Zie pagina 87-89..

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
Zie pagina 90-100.

31/102



10. VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
Wij verklaren hierbij, onder onze uitsluitende verantwoordelijkheid, dat de volgende producten:
- De zit- en statafel van het producttype SVANEKE. in overeenstemming is met:
- Richtlijn 2006/42/EG van het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 17 mei 2006 betreffende

machines en tot wijziging van Richtlijn 95/16/EG

Met betrekking tot het bovenstaande dient u zich ervan bewust te zijn dat:
- de zit- en statafel als een machine wordt beschouwd, en
- de zit- en statafel niet gebruikt mag worden zolang deze niet volgens de voorschriften is

gemonteerd en geïnstalleerd.

Geproduceerd voor: 
JYSK A/S 
Sødalsparken 18 · 8220 Brabrand
DK-Denmark 
Tlf.: + 45 89397500 · Fax: 89397501 
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- EN527/MD/EN60335

Fabrikant:
Zhejiang Jiecang Linear Motion
Technology Co.,Ltd
High Tech Park,Qixing Street,Xinchang County,
Zhejiang,P.R.China.
















































































































































